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Please read this Instruction book before using your LCD monitor. We wish you many hours of pleasure from your new L.CD monitor.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser votre moniteur. Nous espérons que votre nouveau dispositif d'affichage
vous procurera de nombreux instants de bonheur.

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie lhren LCD-monitor in Betrieb nehmen. Wir wiinschen lhnen viel Freude
mit lhrem neuen Gerét.

Lees deze handleiding voordat u uw LCD-Monitor gaat gebruiken. We wensen u vele uren van plezier met uw nieuwe heeldscherm.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'istruzioni prima di utilizzare il monitor LCD. Vi ringraziamo per aver scelto un monitor LCD
Sanyo che vi consentira di trascorrere momenti piacevoli e divertenti.

Lea este manual de instrucciones antes de usar su nuevo monitor. Deseamos que disfrute de €] muchas horas.




the following basic rules for its installaticn, use and servicing.

CAUTION: Please read and retain for your safety. This unit has been engineered and manufactured to assure your personal safety, but
improper use can result in potential electric shock or fire hazards. In order not to defeat the safeguards incorporated in this receiver observe

Installation

Do not allow anything to rest on the power
cord. Do not locate this LCD monitor where
the cord will be damaged by people walking
on it.

Do not cverload wall outlets and extension
cords as this can result in fire or electric
shock.

Do not place this LCD monitor near any heat sources such as
radiators, heaters, stoves and other heat-generaiing products
{including amplifiers}.

Do not plage your LCD menitor on an unstable stand, shelf or
table. Serious injury to an individual, and damage to the LCD
manitor may result if it should fall. Your sales person can
recommend approved wall mounting kit. A special wall mounting
kit is_available for this model.

This LCD moniior should be operated only from the type of powsr

source indicated on the monitor or as indicated in the Operating
Instructions. If you are not sure of the type of power supply, con-
sult your sales person or your local power company

For added protection it is strongly recommended that this LCD
monitor is supplied via a RCCB. Safety unit.

WARNING: To prevent injury LCD monitar must be securely

attached to the wall in accordance with the manufacturers installa-

tion instructions.
This monitor is tested to IP56 (Category 2) standard rating and
may be positioned in an cutdoor environment axposed 1o rain.

Use

This monitor is not protected against temporary or continuous
immersion in liquid.

Do not use immediately after moving the LCD monitor from a low

temperature to a high temperature environment, as this causes
condensation, which may result in fire, electric shack, or other
hazards. Before cleaning, unplug the moniter from the wall
socket.

Do not mount near an open flame source. Open flames must
naver be used near this LCD monitor.

This LCD monitor should not be built in or enclosed in any way,
heat build up will reduce the life of the monitor.

This LCD monitor should have a minimurn distance of 5em away
from the wall and the monitor should have 10cm distance around
the top and sides

Do not apply liquid cleaners or asroso! cleaners directly onto the
LCGD monitor. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Always mount using recommended and substantial fixtures and
fittings.

The rear finned saction around the cabinet functions as a heat
sink, removing heat away from the monitor. The external surface
of the cabinet (finned area) must not be covered or the airflow
restricted in anyway by enclosing the LCD moniter

The operating temperature range of this monitor is guarantsed
0°¢ ~ 40°¢. [tis not recommended fo install the screen in direct sun-
light without adequate shading, as tiis will cause the temperaiure of
the panel to rise above the maximum specified.

Doing so may cause a black shadow to appear on the screen, which
will disappear when the screen temperature returns to within the
specification. This "of course” does not produce any harmful effect on
the lifelime of the panal.
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Important:
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE EARTHED

This equipment is fittad with an approved in-line waterproof mains
coupler and an approved naon rewireable UK mains plug. To
change a fuse in this type of plug proceed as follows:

1. Remove the fuse cover and fuse.

2. Fit a new fuse which should be a BS1362 5 Amp A.S.T.A. or
B3I approved type.

3. Ensure that the fuse cover is correctly refitted.

If the fuse cover Is lost or damaged the plug must NOT be used
but replaced with a serviceable plug.

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be
cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place. If the mains plug
contains a fuse, this should have a rating of 5 Amp, ensure the
fuse cover is correctly fitted. If a piug without a fuse is used, the
fuse at the distribution board should not be greaterthan-5Amp:

Note: The severed plug must be destroyed to avold a possible
shock hazard should it be inserted into a 5 Amp socket elsewhere.

The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the
following code:

Blug =2 Neutral
Brown —-> Live
Green and Yellow —> Earth

1. The Blue wire must be connected to the terminal whichis
marked with the letter “N* or coloured BLACK.

2. The Brown wire must be connected to the terminal with the
letter “L" or coloured RED.

3. The Green and Yellow wire must be connected to the terminal
which is marked with the letter “E” or coloured GREEN or
GREEN and YELLOW.

Before replacing the plug cover, make certain that the cord grip is
clamped over the sheath of the lead - not simply over the wires.

Do not aitempt to bypass the safety purpose of the grounding
type plug.

THIS UNIT IS NOT DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAINS UNLESS
THE MAINS LEAD IS UNPLUGGED.

THE INSTALLER MUST MAKE SURE THE WATERPROOF IN-
LINE COUPLER IS EASILY ACCESSIBLE.

Important recycling information.

Your SANYO product is designed and manufac-
tured with high quality materials and components
which can be recycled and reused.

This symbal means that electrical and electronic
equipment, at their end-of-life, should be dis-
posed of separately.
_ In the European Union there are separate collec-
tion systems for used electrical and electronic
products.

Flea_ssi heip us to conserve the environment we
ve Int
Note: This symbol mark and recycle system are applied only to EU

countries ara not applied o other countries of the world.




| Servicing

Your LCD monitor is fully transistorised and does not contain any user serviceable components.

You must not remove the rear cover of the LCD monitor by yourself. The apparatus is working with high voltages and could damage
objects or even endanger peaple. Leave all required repair and service jobs to an authorised service fechnician. He will exclusively
use such spare parts that are complying with the same safety standards as applicable to the original parts. The use of eriginal spare
parts can prevent fire, shock and other hazards.

Unplug the LCD monitor from the wall outlet and refer servicing to gualified service personnel under the following conditions:

M f the power cord or plug is damaged.

M [f the LCD monitor has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.

M If the LCD monitor exhibits a distinct change in performance.

W If the LCD monitor does not operate normally by following the operating instructions,

Adjust only those controls that are covered in the operating Instructions as improper adjusiment aof other controls may result in damage. This will
often require extensive work by a qualified technician fo restore the LCD montior to normal operation.

THIS MONITOR UNIT IS SEALED TO IP 56 STANDARD. THE INTEGRITY OF THE
OF THE ENCLOSURE MUST NOT BE TAMPERED WITH OR BREACHED.

End-User License

The product (meaning the equipment or appliance to which this
documentation relates) incorporates Software (the software applica-
tions, utilities and modules embedded within the Product) which is
owned by Sanyo or its licensors. Before using the product, please
read the End-User License Conditions detailed below. If you do not
agree to the terms and conditions of the End-User License, Please
do not proceed to use the Product- repack the Product unused and
return it to your supplier together with proof of purchase for a full
refund. By using the product, you agree o be bound by the terms
and conditions of the End-User License.

® incorperate all (or any of} the Software into other programs
developed by (or on behalf of} you and/or used by you;

@ reverse-engineer, decompile or disassemble the Software;

# make the Software (or any part of It} avallable, or permit its
redistribution, for use with any computer hardware other than
the Product; or rent, lease, gift, loan, sell, distribute or transfer
possession of the whole or any part of the Software.

Termination

This license is effective until terminated. This license will terminate
automatically without notice if you fail to comply with any of its
provisions.,

License Grant, Conditions and restrictions

1. Sanyo grants you a non-exclusive, werld-wide (subject to export
controls), non-transferable {except as parmitted by 2 below),
royaliy-free license to use the Software upon and with the Product.

Disclaimer

1. The Software is(to the exdent permitted by law) supplied ‘as is" and
SANYQ and its suppliers expressly exclude all warranties, express
or implied, inciuding (but not limited to} warranties of satisfactory
quatity, fitness for purpose and non-infringement {save to the
extent that the same are not capable of exclusion at law).

2. You may not transfer any of your license rights in the Scoftware
without the prior written consent of SANYQ and If consent is
provided then the Software shall only be transferred in conjunction
with the transfer of the Product AND provided that the transferee
has read and agreed to accept the terms and conditions of this o

: . In no circumstances will SANYO be liable for any direct, indirect,
license.

consequential, or incidental damage (including loss of profits,

3, You must ensure that the copyright, rademark and other protective business interruption, loss of data or the cost of procurement of

notices contained in the Software are maintained and not aliered
or removed.

4. The Software provided hersunder is copyrighted and licensed {not

sold}. SANYO especially does not transfer title or and ownership
rights in the Software to you. The Software provided hereunder
may contain or be derived from portions of materials provided to
SANYO under license by a third party supplier.

5. Except as expressly permitted by statute you may not;

# use the Software in conjunction with any other computer
hardware other than the product;

e copy all or part of the Softwars;

substitute goods, technology or servicas) arising out of the use or
the inability to use the Software (save fo the extent that such
liability 1s not capable of exclusion at law).

General

1. This End-User License will be governed by laws of England and
the User may only bring claims In the English Courts and SANYO
shall be entitled o bring a claim in the courts of any jurisdiction.

2, The above terms and conditions supersede any prior agreement,
oral or written, between you and SANYO relating to the Software.




Step : 1 Connections (Essential)
B REMOVE TERMINAL COVER AS INDICATED BELOW.,

B CONNECT THE DISPLAY UNIT TO AERIAL, VGA. BNC.AND
SCART CONNECTOR AS BELGW.

B TERMINAL COVER MUST BE REPLACED WITH CABLE EXITS AS
INDICATED IN THE SKETCH ABOVE.

Waterproof In-lins conngctor j&

W Connect the LCD monitor to Aerial, VGA, and Scart connector as
required.

1. Cannact the waterproof in-line power connector to the connector
aftached to the LCD monitor as shown above.

2, Connect the correct power cord of the LCD monitor o a wall outlet.

& As this product does not have a mains On/Off switch, please
ensura your mains plug is easily accessible.

& The LCD monitor is prepared for a mains voltage AC220~240V,
50Hz. To completely switch oif the mains, or whan the LCD moni-
tor is not to be used for an extended perlod of time, it is advisable
to disconnect the power cord from the power ouflet or disconnect
the mains coupler..

3. Warning: To prevent injury, the unit must be securely attached to
the wall in accordance with the installation instructions.

1.8 HDMI (High Definition Multimedia Interface)
This maonitor has an HDMI connector. When connected o the HDMI
source and HDMI is selected using the remote contrel, There is a short
time period before the picture appears at a much higher resofution.
This connection is located at the back of the monitor next to the aerial
sockat.

2. Y,Ph,Pr connection (AV2)

This LCD monitor has a choice of Y, Pb, Pror RGB , H/V connections
You can connect your DVD player to the Y, Pb, Pr terminals instead
of using a scart lead. This can support high definition in analogue
component form. RGB, H/V can be used as a PC input via the BNC
terminal.

3. PC connection
This LCD monitor has a PC connector.You can connect a PC o the
LCE monitor and use it as a monitor display (see page 9).

To switch between TV, AV1, RGB, Av2 RGB H/V ar Y, Ph, Pr, AV3,
HDMI or PC mode press the TV/ AV switch on your remote control
repeatedly or press and hold the TV/AV button for a few seconds and
a selection menu will appear on screen. Use the A or ¥ buttons to
select the correct mede.

4, RS232¢C IN/OUT: Is a input for external commands to control the
monnitor (see page 9}

Step : 2 Remote control battery installation

WARNING!
This remote
control is
not_
waterproof

Install two "AA" 1.5 volt batteries so that the "+" and "-" marks on the
batteries match the "+" and "-* marks inside the unit into the remote
control handset.




Terminals

1. The LCD display will have a Standby light to show there is power.

2. Control buttons (bottom edge of cabinet)

DEOOEC

Menu/F buiton: rotate between contrast, Brightness, colour and
sharpness

Input/ OK button: switch between TV, AV1, RGB, AV2, AV3,
HDMI and PC mods.

A Y buttons: adjust channels up and down

() button: To switch from display to standby mode (to switch off
completely disconnect the monitor from the power supply)

During menu operation the bottom of the sereen will show which
controls can he used.
Press the MENUEID button to enter the main menu.

A sub menu is selected using the A or '¥ button and pressing the
» button when the required sub menu is highlighted.

When you have set a Sub menu you can prass the MENU button 1o
exit, then the MENU button again to exit the main menu.

Picture menu

Menu Operation

Many of your monitors functions are controlled through the menu
function.

MENU

— Picture —Brightness

Contrast

Colour

Sharpness

Preset——————Personal / Dynamic / Standard / Eco
Noise Reduction— Mid / Max f Auto / OFF / Min

Dyn. Skin Tone—ON / OFF

Text Brightness  Max / Mid / Min

— Setling — Child lock — OFF /ON
OSD language
Timgr——————  Off Time ON / OFF
Text Language  East/West/ Cyrillic / Greek
AV2 setting AGB, HNV /Y Ph Pr

I Preset— Program Sort—— (Program sort) - MOVE / DELETE
Program pos:
Program name

Sound System

Auto Tunning
Frequency——— MHz
Skip————ON/ OFF
Memory ———— 0K to save

Sharpnass ' g : ] E
Preset oo : e sonal £lymal ndard FECG
ObF = -

1. Press the MENU button. Seleci Picture using the A or ¥ button.
Press the P buiton fo enter.

Set the picture settings for your “personal” preference.

2. Use the A or ¥ button to select eg. Brighiness and the < or »
button to adjust levels.

3. Preset : You can select either your “Personal™ settings, or
Dynamic, Standard or Eco settings.

4, Noise Reduction: May be used to reduce any local picture ‘noise
(granular appearance} being experienced by Using « or W to select
between Mid / High / Auta / Low / OFF.

5. Dynamic skin tone: May be used fo enhance skin tone by Using
<« or P to select between On / Cff.

Tint : is only available if NTSC equipment is connected.

6. Text Brightness: May be adjusted by Using < or - button to
select between Min / Mid / Max.

To exit press the MENU button.

¢ Your personal settings are automatically saved when you exit the
menu.




TV/AV switch
To switch from TV, AV1, AGB, Av2, AV3, PC or HDMI made
press repeatedty, Press and hold in a few seconds, an AV selection
bar appaers. Salect the mode you rmquire using the A% keys

Screen mode selector

To select the screen mede, Auto, Natural, Full

Zoom 16:9, Title 16:9,Zoom 14:9,title 14:9 or Normal.
Refer to page 1t .

Direct programme selector /

For direct access to programmes
using (0-9) numeric buttons in analogue

and digital. For salection of programme positicn
10 - 99, for exampla 23, first press -— button
and press 2 and 3 numeric buttons.

Standby
Te switch the TV on and off. Also see page

Programme information call
: / To display the programme information,
i You can alse select colour systems in AV mode as follows
AUTO > PAL -» SECAM -» NTSC3.58

CS button
Press butien to scan through all avaitable channels
and back to the criginal channal.

Programme swap
“To switch between current and previous
programme position watched.

MENU" — ]
To enter anct axit sub menus, Also see page

Cursors up/down — ]

To adjust the menu levels .

Picture mode selection /

Press the =3¢ bution repeatedly to select the following
picture modes.

Persaonal - Personal preference maode.

Dynamic - Suitable for brightly lit rooms,

Standard - Normal viewing mode.
Eco - Suitable for dimit lit rooms and gives a
cinema - [ike effect.

~————Programme up and down
To select the next programme number or
previous programme numbsr.

Time display

In the TV mode, if the telatext is available
the teletext clock will be dispiayed on the
scraen. Press again to cancel.

FIOK
To save the setling in the menu.

Teletext/TV selector
To access this feature press the TXT/TV button the
picture changes from TV - TXT « MIX and back to TV.




Setting menu

Setting menu

. Chlid lock
- 08D Language
. Timer

© Textlanguage

N Child lock

You can prevent unwanted operaticn on the LCD monitor via the
buttons on the bottom edge of the monitor,

1. Press the MENU button, Select Setting using the A or ¥ button.
Press the » button to enter.

2. Select Child lock using the A or ¥ button.
3. Set the Child lock to Off or On by pressing the « or » button.
4, Press the MENU button 1o exit.

B AV2 seiting

In setting menu, to select AV2 press the ¥ button and set to Y,Pb,Pr
or RGB, H/V depending on your axternal equipment.

1. Prass the MENU button. Select Setting using the A or ¥ button
press the I button o enter.

2. Select AV2 setting using the A or ¥ button.
3. Press the « or & button to select which Y,Pb,Pr or RGB, H/V.

4. Press the MENU button to exit, this automatically stores your
changes.

4. Press the MENU button to exit.

m Text Language

1. Press the MENU button. Select Setting using the A or ¥ bution
press the » button to enter.

2. Select Text language using the A or ¥ button. .
3. Press the « or » button to select West, East, Greek or Cyrillic.

4, Press the MENU button to exit.

3. Press the <€ or » button to change time.

The time changes in 5 minute steps.The maximum time is 120 min-
utes.

If you have set the off timer, a display appears in the corner of the

screen.

& If the TV set is switched off by the standby buttan (D on the
remote control or by the stanaby switch (O on the top of the TV
set the timer setiings will be cancelled.

Preset menu

WEST EAST GREEK CYRILLIC

ENGLISH GERMAN | FOLISH ESTONIAN | ENGLISH FINNISH | POLISK  SLOVENIAN
SWEDISH ITALIAN [ ROMANIAN CZECH | GERMAN DAMNISH | GERMAN  RUSSIAN
FINNISH HUNGARIAN | SLOVAKIAN CROATIAN | SWEDISH HUNGARIAN | CROATIAN  LETTISH
FAENCH SPANISH | GERMAN  SLOVENIAN | ITALIAN FRENCH
TURKIEH DANISH SLOVENIAN  TURKISH
PORTUGUESE - GREEK CROATIAN

m Off-timer setting

The Off imer will switch the monitor into the standby mode when the
selecied time has elapsed.

1. Press the MENU button. Select Setting using the A or ¥ butten
press the - button to enter.
2, Select OFF Timer using the A or ¥ button.

1.Press the MENU button.

2.Select Preset using the A or ¥ button. Press the b bution fo
enter.

& The preset menu can be used to tune new channels, lo re-order
channels and their programme positions, and to make fine adjust-
menis fo the tuning.




Preset Menu

N Program sort,

Use this channsl moving feature to move the channels between two
programme positions. This feature is particularly useful after auto-
matic tuning.

You have to chaose a programme that you wish to move from one
position to another.

1. Select programme postiion eg. 4.

2. Press the Green button.

3. Select Channel position you would like the channel moved to
eg.7

4. Press the Green button again.

8. Press the MENU buiton fwo times to exit.
B Program Name.

With this feature individual channals may be renamed by using the
<« or ) buttons and A or ¥ buttons.

M Auto tuning

1. Select Auto sort by using the A or ¥ button. Press the OK but-
ton to siart scan.

\

2. While Scan is in progress, channel frequencies will be captured
and stored automatically, starting from position ane.

B Skip.

Skip is situated directly beneath Frequency on the screen.

When ‘ON’ it removes access to a channel using the A or ¥ button.
The only way that selected channel can be accessed will be by
using the direct channel access keys.

H Memory.

Memory is situated directly beneath Skip on the screen.

When all the preceding haadings under preset have been adjusted
to your safisfaction, using the OK button, change ‘OK?' to 'OK’ all
the preset settings will be stored automatically.

8l Channel Table

The table below shows the recsivable channels and channel
allocation for this LCD monitor.

g g =
< N 2 B o E: af &
g | 2| 2| % FE| 2| Bl Em| 5
BCc &< = g ac o |-Ee- |- E-[-ogn -
22 1 g2 2 £ a2 £ £ EmgL
a6 | 2% 5 [ ad G ] G |5EE
C1 43.25| C75 X X ©9.25
cz A E2 A 48.25[ C786 Y Y A3 76.25
cs3 A E3 55.25| GC77 Gz 4 R4 83.26
[ B E4 Rz 52.25| C78 21 Z+ RS 90.25
[+ n) ES R6 17525 C79 Z+2 Z+2 97.25
CB E EB R7 182.25 C80 Si 51 105.25
c7 F E7 RS 189.25 | G81 52 32 112,25
csa Es Rg 196.25] C97 83 33 119.25
cg G E9 205.25| Ga3 84 128.25
C10 H E10 R10 | 210.25| G84 85 S5 133.25
Ci1 H1 E11 R11 217.25| ©85 38 86 140.25
Ci2 H2 E1l2 Rz 224,25 €88 37 57 147.25
""""""""""""""""""" ca7 58 S8 154,25
c21 21 E21 E21 | 471.25| C88 89 59 161.25
ez 22 E22 E22 | 479.25| CB9 518 510 168.25
£e3 23 E23 E23 | 487.25 | (90 51 81 231.25
C24 24 E24 E24 | 49525 | Co1 &2 §12 238.25
G25 25 E25 E25 | 508.25 | CB82 813 513 245,25
o7-]:] 28 E26 E25 | 51128 | C83 814 Sid 252,25
ca7 27 E27 E27 | 518.251 C84 815 515 259.25
ca8 28 E28 E2g | 527.25] G95 516 818 2B6.25
c29 29 E29 E29 | 535.25] C96 817 517 273,25
G30 30 E20 E30 | 543.25| C97 818 818 280.25
Cca1 @ E31 E31 | 551.25| C98 Sig9 518 287.25
C32 32 Ea2 E32 | 559.25| €499 S20 520 294.25
€33 33 E33 E33 | 567.25 [-------1 st et et Bahi il
534 34 E34 E34 1-575.25F H21 521 82t T 30325
cas 35 £35 E35 | 583.25 | H22 S22 §az 311.25
o] 36 £36 E36 | 591.25| H23 523 523 319.25
Cc37 37 £37 E37 | 599.25] H24 524 524 327.25
caa a8 E38 E36 | 807.25] H2S 8§25 525 33s.25
Cag ag E39 E3% | 615.25| Has 528 526 34325
Cap 40 E40 E4C | 62325 | Hz27 527 827 351.25
[e23] 41 E21 E41 | 631.26| H28 528 528 358.25
C42 42 E42 E42 | 839.25 | H29 328 529 367.25
C43 43 E43 | 547.25| H30Q 330 530 375.25
Cd4 44 E44 E44 | 65525 | H31 531 531 383.25
C45 45 Ed5 E45 | BE3.25 | H32 532 532 391.25
] 46 E4§ E48 | 671.25] H33 533 833 399.25
Ca7 47 E47 E47 | 679.25 H34 534 534 407.25
£d8 48 E48 E48 | 697.25| H35 835 535 415.25
C49 48 Ed9 E49 | 895.25 | H36 836 536 423.25
050 50 E50 ES0 | 702.25| H37 837 537 431.25
G51 51 E51 E51 | 711.25 | H38 838 538 439.25
ch2 52 E52 E52 | 719.25 | Has 539 539 £47.25
Ch3 53 EB3 £83 7.25 | H40 540 455.25
G54 54 E54 E54 | 735851 Ha1 541 Sd41 463.25
C55 55 E55 EG5 | 743.25
CE6 56 ESB ES6 | 751.25
C57 57 ES7 EE7 | 759.25
58 58 E5B E58 | 767.25
C59 59 E59 E59 | 775.25
G0 &0 E60 EG0 | 783.25
Ca1 61 Eé1 E&1 | 79125
ca2 62 E62 E82 | 799.28
ca3 683 EB3 EB3 | 80728
E64 EB4 | 815.25
Cé5 85 E&5 EBS | 823.25
ces 46 EBé EBE | 831.25
ce7 57 E67 EG7 | 839.25
68 88 EB8 E68 | B47.25
€89 69 E69 E69 | 855.25

M Frequency.
The frequency shown will be the frequency being dis
played except when Scanning, then the frequency
shown will change as the scan progresses.

1. To manually Select Frequency by using the PA or PW button.
(Refer to the channel table.)

You can either...

a) Enter the frequency using the 0-9 buttons referring to the
channel table.

b) Press and hold the .+ or .- buttons uniil the frequency
starts scanning (about 5 seconds), scanning will stop when a
channel is found.

¢) Keep pressing to de-tune the frequency.

Repeat above until the correct channel is found.

2. Prass the PA or P button to select Memory. Press the OK
button to store the new irequency and all other settings.




PC menu settings

RS232C settings

Connect your PC to the connector on the left side terminal of the
set, Once connected select PC mode via the TV button on your
remote control. The set will become a monitor for the PC.

By pressing the MENU button on the remote control a menu window
will appear on screen, this allows the settings to be adjusted,

Picture
Setling

To adjust the Picture settings select picture using the A or ¥ buttons
on the remote then the B bution fo enter the following picture
settings menu.

Press the  or p buttons to adjusted the Picture brightness and the
same 1o adjust the contrast of the picture,

Brightnass

Cantrast

Paosliicn \
Video Adjust -
Aulo Adjust

Pesolutian . 1024 X 768
Whila Tone H -

Whils Tana G

Whita Tone B

Picture position changes the piciure herizontally or vertically, this Is
done by using the < or » buttons on the remoie conirol,

Video adjust changes the Phase and the clock of the screen. If the
picture is blurred or grainy this function will adjust it to a clearer
picture.

Auto Adjust will automatically adjust the picture by using the »
buiton. This will change all the above setfings automatically .Auto
adjust can also be achieved by pressing the BE?

buiton on the remote controf

Resolution displays the current resolution of the picture. This is just
for information and cannot be adjusted.

Using the < or » buttons it is possible 1o adjust the tone of the
screen using the White tone Red(R) / Green (G)/ Blue(B). This will
adjust the picture to show more of the chesen colour for example if
red is selected you can adjust the red in the picture to increase or
decrease using the <€ or » buttons

Native Resolution is used when the PG can output WXGA

1366 x 768. The setting on your Monitor set can be changed

to receive XGAMXGA signal using the < or P buttons . Once the
signal has been selected, save the setiings by switching off then on
the monitor using the power bution,

To select the Settings menu press the menu button on your remofe
and using the A or ¥ butions to select Settings. The P button will
enter the settings menu.

CHILD LOCK QFF / ON
. 05D Language English
Timer

AV2 ' RGB, HW/ X,PhPr
Power save - QFF/ION

Child lock/ Timer and AV2 settings are the same as in the TV mode
(pg 7)

Power save if turned ON will turn the LCD monitor into Powersave
mode after 1 minute if no signal is detected, the LED light will turn
blue fo indicate stand by, The TV will automatically turn on when a
signal has been detected. Use < or - buttons to select ON or OFF.

The TV control commands are used t¢ control a TV through RS-
232C from a computer.

ITEM | SPECIFICATION
Synchronous system Asynchronous
Transmission Speed 9600 /19200

Data Length 8 bit

Parity None

Stop Bit 1

Flow Control None

Serial Interface Specification
Transfer Specification
1. Transmission Speed: initial seiting value is 19200
2, Transmission speed can be changed by service mode.

Cannection

The Designated RS-232C serial cable that is provided with the LCD
monitor must be used for a connection to a computer and LCD
monitor

Notes for communication

PC TV CONTROL
COM 1 PCRT
N oy
co |10 [s3 [ Xs2
RXD| 20 ©2 |AXD
TXD 30--—>L--03 TXD
DTR| 40 04 [NG
8G | 5¢ 05| 8G
DSR{ 60 o [NC
RT8{70 o7 |RTS
cTs{ 8o o8|cTs
RING| 90 09[N
LN Nt
{D-Sub 8 Pin} (D-Sub 8 Pin)

The TV command is defined by cne command/ cne line that starts
with “C" and ends with carrtage return (0x0D)
There are two types of commands:
Functional Exacution Command e.g CoS[CR] (table on page 75}
Status Read Commands e.g “CRO [CR] {see table on page 75)

Setting the monitor address in R5232 mede

To Access hotel mode press the green button on the remote control
and hold for 5 seconds. A new scraen will appear.

Each monitor can have a specific Address for example 007, which
helps command that monitor individually and will not effect other
moniiors connected to a controlling PC .

Address format command )
The addressing format command is used for operating multiple
monitor sets from a single PC via the RS232C command line. If you
set your monitor address to ‘000, it will never respond fo any
addressing command from the PC.
If the address from tha PC is ‘FFF, all monitor sets will execute the
command.
The Address format command is defined by one command, one line
which starts with ‘A’ and ends with carriage refurn.(0 x0D)
'IEJh% gl)onitor starts to decode when it receives a carriage return

X

n address is added at the top of a control command (same as &
addrass command)

Example:
Functionz! exgcution command: .
‘g\00501005" [CR] means address is 001 and the control command is

Status read command
“A001CRO"[CR] means address is 001 and command is CRO

The monitor can set its own address in the hotel option menu
&%%ove) The address range is 000 - 899, the default address will be

The baud rate indicates the unit for transfer speed of data
from the PC to the monitor sets




Direct access to page.
All the numeric buttons can be used
to select a page number diractly.

If you need page 301, then press 3 then
0 and then 1.

Sub page access.
Some text pages are made up of severall
sub pages which rotate automatically. If you
wish to view page 4 of 8 then press the sub
page button.

"-—-" will appear. Enter 0004 and the page
will appear.

Index page selector
This selects one of the teletext index patge-s\

Cursor
Press the button fo select the next page
or the previous page number

Direct Access to subjct headings.
Coloured boxes are displayed at
bottom of screen, the four coloured buttons
give access to the cortesponding subject
or pages.

Teletext

Teletext reception
If your aerial signal is poor, the teletext reception operation may be
erratic.

Teletext brightness level
You can change the telsetext brightness level. Please return to TV
mode.(See Picture menu -Text Brightness on page 7).

Other functions

B Switching into /from standby mode

The Standby mode is used for switching the LCD monitor off for
shori perfads of time. In standby mode the monitor is switched off
but is still receiving mains power.

® To turn the monitor into standby mode, press the (O button.
The blue power indicator illuminates mare brightly.

® To tumn the monitor ON from standby mode, press any of the
following buttons: (), PA, PY or 0-9 buttons.

Standby
Ta switch the TV or and off.

Reveal switch. .
This reveals hidden items on the teletext
page eg:a hidden answer o a quiz question.

Page up and down
To select the next or
previous page numbers

Size switch

This will make either the top haif

ar the bottom half of the page expand
to fill the screen.

Teletext/ TV

to access this featurepress the TXT/TV button
the picture changes from TV-TXT-MIX and
back to TV.

H Auto shut off

This monitor will automatically switch into the standby mode, 10
minutes after a signal is no longer received. The time until the set
will switch off is displayed on the screen.

H Sound system selection and Programme
information
Prass the@E? button to display the programme information such as

current programme number, station name, stereo status, sound sys-
tem and remains time if set the timer, for about 5 seconds.

$-1: B/G sound system

§-2: D/K sound system

§-3: | Sound system

S-4: France SECAM L/L’ system

B Use of Audio Output Jacks

The audio monitor out sockets on the rear of the set provide a fixed
level audio output for raproducing seund via your audio equipment.




Selecting of picture size

M Screen options

Today there are various transmission formats with different size
ratios, eg. 4:3 , 14:9, 16:9 and videc formats such as lstterbox.

M Auto

It automatically switches to the optimum screen mode according to
the W3S signal provided in the receiving signal source, [f the signal
does not have it, the monitor keeps current screen mode.

« This setting may cause the picture to change when a different
format is received eg. when an advert is received.

< WSS (Wide screen signalling}
Some broadeasters fransmit this signal and some VCR tapes have it
included . The signal identifies the picture format ratio (16:9, 14:9,

4:3 efo.).

If WSS is not being received and you are not happy with your picture
this monitor provides you the option to change it with the following

options.

Press the WIDE button repeatedly to select your desired setting.

& When in High Resolution (720p / 1080i} YPbPr or HDM, the pic-
ture will remain fixed in 16:9 format ‘Full size’ and may not be

MW Zoom 16:9

4:3

14:9

16:9

Letterbox Video

The correct picture Zoghqs in slightly | Zooms in slightly | The black bars top
width is maintained | croppingthetop | croppingthetop | and bottom are
but the top and and bottom. and bottora. smaller and the
bottom are picture height is
cropped. cempressed slightly.
M Title - In 16:9
4:3 14:9 16:9 Letterbox Video

changed.
As Zoom (16:9), As Zoom (16:9), As Zoom (16:8), As Zoom (16:8),
but bottom is but bottom is but bottom is but bottomn Is
W Natural compressed even | compressed even | compressed even | compressed even
more to allow more to allow mora to allow more to allow
subtitles 1o be subttties to be subtitles to be subtitles to be
4:3 14:9 16:9 Letterbox Video seen. seen, seen. seen.
Streiches the The height is The picture fills the |The black bars top B Full
picture horizontally | expanded tofillthe |screen and is and bottom remain
1o fill the screen. whole screen. proportionally and the height is -
The picture is more corract. compressed fo fit 4:3 14:9 16:9 Letterbox Video
stretched at the the picture area.
edges.
W Zoom 14:9 The whole scréen | The whole screen | The whole screen i The black bars top
is filled stretching | is filled stretching |1 filled with ihe and bottom are
- the width. the height slightly  [corrrect picture present and the
4:3 14:9 16:9 Letterbox Video at the edges. ratio. height is
coempressed.
The correct picture | Zopoms in slightly | Zooms in slightly | The black bars top
width is maintained | cropping thetop | croppingthetop | and bottom are B Normal
but the top and and bottom. and bottom. smaller and the
bottom are picture height is -
cropped. compressed slightly. 4:3 14:9 16:9 Letterbox Video
M Title - In 14:9 | i
4:3 14:9 16:8 | etterbox Video The correct 1atio is | Black bars leftand | Black bars left and | Black bars left,
maintained with right, picture height |right, picture height [right, fop and
black bars onthe | is stretched. is stretched. bottom.
left and righd.

As zoom {14:8), but
bottom is
compressed even
more to allow
subtitles o be
seen.

bottorn is
compressed even
maore to allow
subtitles tc be
SEEen.

As zoom (14:8), but

bottom is
compressed even
more to allow
subtitles to be
seen.

As zoom {14:9), but

As zoom (14:9}, but
botiom is
compressed even
more to allow
subtitles fo be
seen.
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Specification

Helpful hints

Common specification

Power source 220~240V 50Hz
Television system System | B/G, D/K, LL
Colour system PAL (PAL/NTSC3.58 in AV mode)},SECAM

Channel coverage UHF: 21-89,
VHF: E2-E12,F2-F10,R1-R12
CATV: X, Y, 51 -841, B-Q

Aerial input impedance 75 ohm

AV terminal
AV1: CENELEC Standard
Input: Composite video, RGB and audio-L/R
Qutput: TV-ouiput with composite video and audio-L/R

AVZ2: BNC
Input: RGB, H and V /Y, Pb, Pr audio-L/R
Quiput: RGB, Hand V /Y, Pb, Pr

AV3: BNC
Input: Composite video
Qutput: Composite video

Audio M.Out: CINCH L/R

HBMI Input : HDMI GROUP Standard
PC Input

Serial port: RS232C: Input / Output

CE42|. MAWPR-E

Conirast Ratio 800:1
Screen(inches/ cm) 42" /107 cm
(viewing measured

diaganally)

Display Resotution 1366 X 768 (WXGA)

Viewing angles H:178°, V:178°

Dimensions (WxHxDmm} 1050 x 654 x162

Weight (kg) 39.5
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H NO PICTURE,
® Check if monitor is plugged in.
® Try a different channel, if OK, probably station trouble.

H POOR PICTURE

@ Adjust BRIGHTNESS conirol.
@ Adjust FINE TUNING control.
® Check aerfal connections.

N NG COLOUR, PICTURE OK
@ Adjust COLOUR control.

@ Adjust FINE TUNING control.
@ |s the programme in colour ?

N WEAK PICTURE

® Check aerial connections on back of set.
® Check aerial for broken wires.

® Re-orient aerial.

The following faults are not caused by the receiver:

"GHOSTS"

multiple images, called "Ghosis’, These abnermal conditions can be
reducad to minimum by repositioning aerial or by installing new one
suited for your area.

*INTERFERENCE"

Interference may be caused by electrical appliances, car ignition
systems, etc. This should normally be a temporary condition, but
should this interference persist, contact your dealer.

Specification

This LCD monitor set allows you to set up the following:-

H Prohibition of presetting.
This prohibits the use of tuning.

8 Programme position at Start up
SETTING PROCEDURE

1. Press and hold the green button on the remote control
handset for 5 seconds.

2. Use the PA or PY button to highlight Hotel Made, use the .+
to switch ON or QFF.

3. Select ON program using the PW bution, select the start up
position using the i+ Or - buttons.
(AV2-AV1-0-1-2-3-4 ... 99}

4. Press the MENU button to exit from the menu.




COMPONE

HDMI signal supp ort timing

" Aspect Vertical Where
Describtion Format Timing ratic Freq (Hz) definsd Remark
60Hz Formats
VGA §40x480p 4:3 50.94/60 861 Default format
489p 720x480p 4:3 59.94/80 867 EDTV
4&0p 720x480p 16:9 59,94/60 ‘861 EDTY
720p 1280x720p 16:9 59.94/60 861 HOTV
16801 1926x1080] 16:8 59.94/60 867 HDTV
. - . B61 Double cloek for
4801 720(1440}x 4800 4:3 59,94/60 optional 720%480i
" ' 861 Double clock for
4801 720(1440)x480i 16:9 59.94/60 optional 720x280i
50Hz Formais
&576p 720x5676p 4:3 50 BE1A EDTV
876p 720x576p 16:8 50 B51A EDTV
720p 128027208 16:8 50 B61A HDTV
1080i 1920x108 01 16:8 &0 BE1A HDTV
. . . B61A Doubte clock for
76§ 720(1440)x57 6 4:3 50 sptional 730x5761
. . ' 861A Pouble ciock for
5767 720(1448)x576i 16:5 a0 sptional 720%576!
Horizontal Vertlcal
Resclution Fraguency Frequency Remark
(kHz) (Hz)
720400 31.47 70.08 DOS(VGA)
£40_130 31,50 50,00 DOS(VGA VESA 60Hz)
40480 37,50 75,00 VGA VESA 75Hz
640_480 37.86 72.81 VEA VESA 7OHZ
40430 37.86 74.28 VGA
540_430 35.00 §7.00 Mac.
§40_430 34.97 66.60 Mac: LT 13"
500_600 35.16 56.25 SVGA_VESA 5BHz
B00_ 00 37.90 60,32 SVBA VESA B0HZ
#00_6C0 46.90 75,00 SVGA VESA 75Hz
800500 32,70 51.08 SVGA
800_600 34,50 55.38 SVGA
900_500 37.90 61.03 SVGA
B00_600 38.00 60.5) SVGA
800,600 38.60 60.31 SVGA
832_624 49.00 74.00 Mac.
1024_768 48,40 50,00 AGA VESA BO0HZ
1024_768 56,50 70.00 XGA VESA 70lz
1024_768 60.000 75.00 XGA VESA TEHz
1024768 44.00 54.58 XGA
1024768 46.90 58.20 XGA
1024. 768 47.00 58,30 KGA
1024_768 46.50 60,02 XGA
1024_76B 56.03 72.00 XGA
1024768 50,31 74.82 XGA
1024768 61.00 75.70 XGA
1024768 50.24 75.08 MAC_Normal 13"
1280_960 £0.00 60.00 SXGA VESA B0z
1260, 1024 78.876 75.025 SXGA_VESA 75Hz
12801024 62,50 53.60 SXBA
12601024 53,370 60,03 5XGA
126801024 53.34 59.98 SXGA
12801024 83.74 60,01 5XGA
12601024 £3.79 60,18 SXGA
1260, 1024 £3.50 60,00 SXGA
12801024 71.65 57.19 Sxga
12801024 70.57 72,00 SXGA
12601024 813 76,107 SXGA
1152864 84.20 70.40 SXGA
1152900 61.20 65,20 5XGA
1152900 61.85 £6.00 SXGA
1152800 71.40 75,60 SXBA
1152_870 68,68 75.06 MAC_Rormal 21*
12B0_960 75.00 75.08 Mac.
1280_1024 80.00 75.00 Mac_,
16001200 75.00 60.00 UXGA VESA GOHZ
1366_7EB <3.36 60.00 WXGA
1360768 47.70 60.00 WAGA
Component signal suppo rt timing
Resolution Horizental Vertical frequency Dot Clock Remark
frequency (KIz) (Hz) Frequency{Mhz)
720x480 15.735 60i 12.27 SDTV 4 80i
720x576 15.625 50i 13.50 SDTV 576i
720x480 3125 60p 27 SDTV 480p
720x576 3L25 50p 27 HDTV 576p
1280x720 45.00 60p 74.25 HDTV 720p
1280x720 37.50 50p 74.25 HDTYV 720p
1920%1080 33.75 601 74.25 HDTV 10801
1920x1080 28.13 501 74,25 HDTV 1080i
1920x 1080 31.25 501 74.25 HDTV 11521
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ATTENTION: Pour voire sécurité, lisez attentivement ce qui suit. Cet appareil a été congu et fabriqué de fagon a garantir volre séeuritd personnelle.
Cependant, une utilisation incorrecte risquerait de provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Afin de ne pas faire échouer les dispositifs de sécurité
incorporés, veuillez observer jes régles élémentaires suivantes relatives & 'nstallation, I'utilisation et Fentrefien de voirs téléviseur.

Installation

Ne déposez rien sur le céble d’alimentation.
Ne placez pas le cable & un endroit 6l quelqu’un pourrait 'endoms-
mager en marchant dessus.

Ne surchargez pas les prises murales et les cables de rallonge car
cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

Ne pas placer ce téléviseur prés d'une source de chaleur comme un
radiateur, un poéle ou tout autre appareil qui crée de la chateur (y
compris un amplificateur).

Ne placez pas votre téléviseur sur un support, une étagére ou une
table instable. La chuie de votre téléviseur peut endemmager ce
dernier et provoquer des blessures graves, Votre revendeur peut
vous conseiller des supporis agrées et vous donner des conseils de
montage mural ou sur une étagere.

Ce téléviseur est prévu pour fonctionner uniquement & partir du
type d'alimentation indiqué sur celui-ci ou dans les consignes de
fonctionnement. En cas de doute, veuillez consulter votre revendeur
ou votre électricien habituel.

Pour ta protection complémentaire, il est fortement recommandé
dalimenter ce moniteur d'affichage & cristaux liquides via un RCCB.
Dispositif sécurisé.

Ce moniteur est canforme au standard d'étanchéité IP56 (Catégorie
2) et peut de fait &tre installé en extérieur, dans un endroit exposé &
la pluie.

Important : . i
CE PRODUIT BOIT ETRE BRANCHE SUR UNE PRISE TERRE.

Cet appareil est équipé d'un cordon étanche hamologué branché
sur secteur et d'une fiche secteur homologuée UK non démontable.
Pour changer un fusible pour ce type de fiche, procédez comme
suit:

1. Retirez le cache du fusible et le fusible.

2, Installez un nouveau fusible, qui devra nécessairement étre un
fusible BS1362 5 Amp A.S.T.A. ou homologué de type BSI

3. Veillez 4 ce que le cache du fusible soit remis corractement en
place.

|Ifusible de 5 Amp et vailler & ce que le cache du fusible soit correcte-

Utilisation

Cet écran n'est pas protégé conire une immersion temporaire ou
continue dans un liquide.

N'ajoutez jamais d'accessoires qui n'ont pas été congus
spécifiquement pour ce téléviseur.

Yous ne devez pas laisser tomber ni introduire des objets dans les
feriies ou les ouvertures du boltier de votre éléviseur. Certaines
pigces internes ont des tensions dangereuses et leur contact avec
un corps étranger pourrait provoguer un choc électrique. Vous ne
devez pas renverser de liquide de quelque nature que ce soit sur
votre téléviseur, Ne placez-pas les objets, comme des vases, com-
portant du liquide au-dessus du téléviseur.

Ne pas exposer le téléviseur & la pluie et ne pas l'utiliser prés d'une
source d'eau. Par exempls, prés d'une baignoire, d’'un évier, dans
un sous-sol humide etc. Ne pas Futiliser immédiatement apras
Favoir déplacé d’un lieu froid & un lisu chaud, car cela provoqus de
la condensation qui pourrait entrainer un incendie, un chac
électrigue ou un autre probléme, Avant de nettoyer le éléviseur,
débranchez-le au secteur.

Nutilisez pas de produits netioyants  liquides ou en aérosol
directement sur le téléviseur. Netioyez a IFaide d'un chiffon doux.
Ce moniteur d'affichage a cristaux liguides devrait avoir une distance
minimum de Scm loin du mur et le maonitaur devrait avoir ta distance
de 10cm autour du dessus et des cotés

Ne placez pas de bougies ou d'objets chauifants sur la télévision, ni &
coté ou derriare le poste de télévision. Ne jamais exposer une
flamme & proximité du poste de télévision.

Lors du montage, veillez & toujours utiliser les accessoires et élé-
ments importants recommandés.

La partie arrigre & ailettes qui encadre le téléviseur fonciionne
comme un dissipateur de chaleur, permettant ainsi ['évacuation de [a
chaleur émise par le moniteur. La surface externe du téléviseur (par-
tie & ailettes) ne doit en aucun cas étre recouverte ou la ventilation
obstruée par le fait d’'un encastrement du moniteur & cristaux liquides.

Cet acran est garanti pour fonctionner & des températuras aflant de
0°c & 40°c. 1l est déconseillé d'installer 'écran & ta lumiére directe du
soleil sans aucune protection adaptée, car une telle exposition est
susceptible de provogquer une augmentation excessive de la tempéra-
{ure du panneau au-dela des limites maximales spécifiées.

Cela risquerait de faire apparaifre un halo nair & 'écran, qui disparai-
tra une fois la température du panneau revenue dans les normales
spécifiées. Une telle occurrence n'a en aucun cas une incidence
négative sur la durée de vie du panneau.
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Si le cache du fusible est perdu ou endommagé, la fiche ne doit
PAS étre utilisée mais remplacée par une fiche préte & servir.

Si la fiche installée ne correspond pas & votre prise de courant,
vous devrez alors la couper &t metire A la place une prise adapiée.
Si la fiche secteur comporte un fusible, vous devrez alors utiliser un

ment installé. Si la fiche utilisée ne nécessite pas de fusible, le
fusible du panneau de distribution ne devra pas étre excéder les 5
Amp. |

Remarque : Le fusible endommagé doit &tre détruit pour éviter tout
risque de chog électrique en cas d'insertion dans une autre prise 5
Amp.

Les cables d'alimentation sur secteur sont des cables de couleur, et
| se présentent comme suit

Bleuy -------> Neutre
Marron -—---> Actif
Vert et Jaune —--> Terre

1. Le céble Bleu doit &fre raccordé & la sortie partant la lettre « N »
ol colarée en NOIR.

2. Le céble Marron doit &ire raccordé 4 Ia sortie portant la lettre « L
» ou colorée en ROUGE.

3. Les cébles Vert et Jaune doivent étre raccordss 4 la sortie por-
] tant la lettre la lettre « E » ou colorée en VERT ou JAUNE.

Avant de remetire en place le couvercle de la fiche, assurez-vous
que le serre-fils est enchéssé sur la gaine du cordon et non pas sim-
plement par-dessus les ¢ibles.

N’essayez pas de court-circuiter le systéme de sécurité de la fiche
de raccordement a fa terre.

TANT QUE LALIMENTATION SUR SECTEUR N'EST PAS
DEBRANCHEE, LAPPAREIL DEMEURE BRANCHE SUR
SECTEUR.

I'INSTALLEUR DOIT, S'/ASSURER QUE LE CGORDON
ETANCHE BRANCHE SUR SECTEUR EST FACILEMENT
ACCESSIBLE.

Information importante sur le recyclage.

Votre produit Sanyo est concu et fabriqué avec
des matériels et des composants de qualité
supérieure qui peuvent étre recyclés et réutilisés.

Ce symbole signifie que les équipements élec-
triques et élactroniques en fin de vie deivent étre
éliminés séparément des ordures ménagéres.

[ Dans I'Union Européenne, il existe des systémes
sélectifs de collects pour les produits électriques
et dlectroniques usagés.

Aidez-nous a conserver l'environnement dans
lequel nous vivons !

& Ge symbdle et le systéme de recyclage ne concement que les
pays de I'Union eurcpéenne et ne s'appliquent pas aux auires

pays.




